Acknowledgements

All praises and appreciation are for the almighty creators for blessing me with strength and
patience and enabled me to pursue higher education and to bring this thesis in success.

First of all I want to acknowledge National Science and Technology (NST) Fellowship 2016-
2017 of ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh for giving me the opportunity to
take up this fellowship.

| express proud gratitude and respect to my teacher and research supervisor Shireen Akhter,
Assistant Professor and Head, Department of Food Processing and Engineering, Faculty of
Food Science and Technology, Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University,
Chittagong for her guidance, encourage, suggestions and timely instruction throughout the
period of research work and preparation of this thesis.

| also express proud gratitude and respect to The author also humbly desire to acknowledge
heartiest appreciation and cordial thanks to my friend Shamima Ahmed , Lecturer
Department of Food Processing and Engineering, Faculty of Food Science and Technology
and Nazmul Sarwar , Lecturer Department of Food Processing and Engineering, Faculty of
Food Science and Technology.

| feel proud in expressing my regard to my respected teacher Md. Kauser-UL Alam,
Assistant Professor, Department of Food Processing and Engineering, Faculty of Food
Science and Technology.

| have the highest regards to all participants who helped me for carrying out this research
work properly and authority of Poultry Research Training Centre (PRTC) for constant co-
operation.

I would like to thank my friends, who have supported me throughout entire process, both by
keeping me harmonious and helping me putting pieces together. | will be grateful forever for
your love.

The Author

[i]



TITLE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

LIST OF CONTENTS

Chapters Title
Chapter-1 INTRODUCTION

Chapter-2 REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 What is Fruit Leathers
2. 2 Nutrition information of fruit leathers
2.3 Fruits combinations
2.4 Production of fruit Leather
2.4.1 Selection of fruits for fruit leather
2.4.2 Preparation of fruits for blending
2.5 Cooking and Uncooking Methods
2.5.1 Cooking / Steaming of fruits (Hot break method)
2.5.2 Steaming methods / Hot break method
2.5.3 Double boiler steaming

2.5.4 Microwave oven cooking

(ii]

Page
i
ii-vi
Vi
Vii- viii

iX

Page
1-2

3-19

4-5
5-7

7-8



2.6 Preparation of the batch
2.7 Flavoring of the fruit leathers
2.8 Increase the sweetness of the fruit leather
2.9 Improve the taste variation
2.10 Preserving fruit color
2.11 Preparation of puree
2.11.1 Preserving of fruit puree
2.11.2 Fruit combinations
2.11.3 Making canned fruit puree
2.11.4 Leathers from frozen fruits
2.11.5 Concentrating the puree
2.12 Preparation of batch
2.13 Preparing the tray
2.14 Pouring the leather
2.15 Leather Drying
2.16 Methods of drying
2.16.1 Sun drying
2.16.2 Solar drying
2.16.3 Oven drying
2.16.4 Dehydrator drying
2.16.5 Microwave oven drying
2.17 Test for dryness

2.18 Packaging of fruit leathers

[iii]

10

10

11

11

11

12

12

12

12

12

13

13

13-15

13

14

14

14

15

15

16



Chapter-3 METHODS AND MATERIALS 20-41

3.1 Preparation of fruit leathers 20-24
3.1.1 Materials and equipments 20-21
3.1.2 Preparation of mango pulp 21
3.1.3 Preparation of pineapple juice 22
3.1.4 Preparation of papaya pulp 23
3.1.5Maintaining Composition for Preparing Four Samples 24

3.1.6 Process Flow Diagram for Preparing Mixed Fruit Leather ~ 25-27

3.2 Product testing 27-41
3.2.1 Test for Raw Materials 27-29

3.2.1.1 Determination of Total Soluble Solid (TSS) for Raw materials 27

3.2.1.2 Moisture Content Determination 28
3.2.1.3 Determination of pH 29
3.2.1.4 Determination of Acidity as Citric acid (%m/m) 29
3.2.2 Physico-Chemical Analysis 30-37
3.2.2.1 Determination of moisture content 30-31
3.2.2.2 Determination of total minerals or ash (%) 31
3.2.2.3 Determination of Crude Protein by Kjeldahl Method 32-33
3.2.2.4 Determination of Crude Fat 33-34
3.2.2.5 Determination of total sugar 34-35
3.2.2.6 Determination of pH 36
3.2.2.7 Determination of Acidity as Citric acid (%m/m) 36

3.2.2.8 Determination of total soluble solids (TSS) 37

[iv]



3.2.3 Mineral Content (Fe, Mg, Ca, K) Analysis
3.2.4 Microbial Analysis
3.2.4.1 Determination of Total Viable Count (TVC)

3.2.4.2 Fungal test

Chapter-4 RESULTS
4.1 Proximate composition of Raw Materials
4.1.1TSS
4.1.2 Moisture
4.1.3 pH
4.1.4 Acidity
4.2 Proximate composition of prepared leathers
4.2.1 Moisture

4.2.2 Protein

4.2.3 Fat
4.2.4 Reducing Sugar
4.2.5 Ash
4.2.6 Fiber
4.2.7 Total soluble solid (TSS)
4.2.8 pH
4.2.9 Acidity
4.3 Mineral Content (Fe, Mg, Ca, K) in Final Product

4.4 Microorganism test result

Chapter-5 DISCUSSIONS
Chapter-6 CONCLUSION
Chapter-7 SUMMARY AND SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER WORK

[v]

37-38

39-41

39-40

40-41

42-47

42-43
43
43
43
43

44-46

45

45

45
45
45
45
45
45
46
46

45

46
47

48



REFFERENCE

Appendix A Photo G allery

49-53

54-55

Appendix B Process flow diagram for preparation of Mango

Pulp, Papaya Pulp and Pineapple Juice 56-57
BRIEF BIOGRAPHY 58
LIST OF TABLES
SL. No. Title Page No.
Table: 2 List of countries where scientific studies have been 3
performed on fruit leathers and studied fruits
Table: 2.1 Nutrient Content of Ripe Mango 5
Table: 2.2 Nutrient Content of Pineapple 6
Table: 2.3 Nutrient Content of Papaya 6
Table: 3 Summary of information provided by research 17-19
carried out on fruit leathers
Table: 3.1 Maintaining Composition for Preparing Four 24
Samples
Table: 4.1 Proximate composition of Raw Materials 42
Table: 4.2 Proximate composition of Final Product 43
Table: 4.3 Mineral Content in Final Product 45
Table: 4.4 Microorganism test for leather samples 46

[vi]



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation Elaboration
% Percentage
°C Degree centigrade
°F Degree Fahrenheit
CVASU Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
BBS Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics
Kcal Kilo Calorie
Kg Kilogram
PRTC Poultry Research and Training Center
Wit Weight
Hr Hour
G Gram
mg Miligram
Ca Calcium
P Phosphorus
CFTRI Central Food Technological Research Institute
KMS Potassium Metabisulphate
ppm Parts Per Million
approx Approximate
mm Milimiter
BCSIR Bangladesh Council of Scientific and Industrial Research
wb Wet Basis
min Minute
M,C Moisture Content

[vii]




LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation Elaboration
m/s Meter per Second
lab Laboratory
cm Centimeter
L Liter
mg/ml Milligram per Milliliter
MPa Megapascal
AAS Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometry
TVC Total Viable Count
ml Milliliter
MRD Maximum Recovery Diluents
PCA Plate Count Agar
aw Water Activity
i.e That is
etc Et cetera
et.al And other

[viii]




Abstracts

The study was conducted on the development of the new product, mixed fruit leather
recognized as sample Fi, F2, F3 and Fs. Where Mango, Pineapple, Papaya were the key
ingredients. The present study was concerned with the development mixed fruit bar and its
nutritional quality evaluation. The purpose of this study was to analyze the nutritional
composition of mixed fruit leather. In this study mixed fruit leather was produced using
Papaya, Pineapple, Mango and other raw materials. Attempt was made to produce fruit
leather without adding colors and flavors. Sodium Benzoate 0.25% was used for preserve.
Brix value of fruit puree was 26.13 and titratable acidity of the fruit puree was checked.
Quality of the final product was evaluated by proximate analysis and microbial analysis.
Moisture content, pH value, Total fat content, Fiber content, Ash content and Sugar content
was tested. Total plate count and total mold count was tested as microbial analysis. Total
plate count showed negative result but total mold count showed positive result. Moisture
content was varied for different samples (10.25-13.33)% and pH value of the final product
was varied for different samples. Fruit leather contain very less fat content (0.03%) and free
fat content (0.025%). It contain high amount of fiber (6 %) and less ash (0.02%) and acid
insoluble ash content (0.0016%). Fruit leather contain 11% of reducing sugars. Fruit leathers

are simple low cost, healthy product that can be made in domestically.

Keywords: Mango Leather, Nutritional Quality, Microbial Analysis, Keeping Quality.

[ix]



