Acknowledgements

All praises and appreciation are for the almighty creators for blessing me with strength and patience and enabled me to pursue higher education and to bring this thesis in success.

First of all I want to acknowledge National Science and Technology (NST) Fellowship 2016-2017 of ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh for giving me the opportunity to take up this fellowship.

I express proud gratitude and respect to my teacher and research supervisor **Shireen Akhter**, Assistant Professor and Head, Department of Food Processing and Engineering, Faculty of Food Science and Technology, Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, Chittagong for her guidance, encourage, suggestions and timely instruction throughout the period of research work and preparation of this thesis.

I also express proud gratitude and respect to The author also humbly desire to acknowledge heartiest appreciation and cordial thanks to my friend **Shamima Ahmed**, Lecturer Department of Food Processing and Engineering, Faculty of Food Science and Technology and **Nazmul Sarwar**, Lecturer Department of Food Processing and Engineering, Faculty of Food Science and Technology.

I feel proud in expressing my regard to my respected teacher **Md. Kauser-UL Alam**, Assistant Professor, Department of Food Processing and Engineering, Faculty of Food Science and Technology.

I have the highest regards to all participants who helped me for carrying out this research work properly and authority of Poultry Research Training Centre (PRTC) for constant cooperation.

I would like to thank my friends, who have supported me throughout entire process, both by keeping me harmonious and helping me putting pieces together. I will be grateful forever for your love.

The Author

TITLE	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	i
LIST OF CONTENTS	ii-vi
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii- viii
ABSTRACT	ix

LIST OF CONTENTS

Chapters	Title	Page
Chapter-1	INTRODUCTION	1-2
Chapter-2	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	3-19
	2.1 What is Fruit Leathers	4
	2. 2 Nutrition information of fruit leathers	4-5
	2.3 Fruits combinations	5-7
	2.4 Production of fruit Leather	7-8
	2.4.1 Selection of fruits for fruit leather	7
	2.4.2 Preparation of fruits for blending	8
	2.5 Cooking and Uncooking Methods	8-9
	2.5.1 Cooking / Steaming of fruits (Hot break method)	8
	2.5.2 Steaming methods / Hot break method	8
	2.5.3 Double boiler steaming	8
	2.5.4 Microwave oven cooking	9

2.6 Preparation of the batch	9
2.7 Flavoring of the fruit leathers	9
2.8 Increase the sweetness of the fruit leather	9
2.9 Improve the taste variation	10
2.10 Preserving fruit color	10
2.11 Preparation of puree	11
2.11.1 Preserving of fruit puree	11
2.11.2 Fruit combinations	11
2.11.3 Making canned fruit puree	12
2.11.4 Leathers from frozen fruits	12
2.11.5 Concentrating the puree	12
2.12 Preparation of batch	12
2.13 Preparing the tray	12
2.14 Pouring the leather	13
2.15 Leather Drying	13
2.16 Methods of drying	13-15
2.16.1 Sun drying	13
2.16.2 Solar drying	14
2.16.3 Oven drying	14
2.16.4 Dehydrator drying	14
2.16.5 Microwave oven drying	15
2.17 Test for dryness	15
18 Packaging of fruit leathers	16

Chapter-3	METHODS AND MATERIALS	20-41
	3.1 Preparation of fruit leathers	20-24
	3.1.1 Materials and equipments	20-21
	3.1.2 Preparation of mango pulp	21
	3.1.3 Preparation of pineapple juice	22
	3.1.4 Preparation of papaya pulp	23
	3.1.5Maintaining Composition for Preparing Four Samples	24
	3.1.6 Process Flow Diagram for Preparing Mixed Fruit Leather	25-27
	3.2 Product testing	27-41
	3.2.1 Test for Raw Materials	27-29
	3.2.1.1 Determination of Total Soluble Solid (TSS) for Raw materia	als 27
	3.2.1.2 Moisture Content Determination	28
	3.2.1.3 Determination of pH	29
	3.2.1.4 Determination of Acidity as Citric acid (%m/m)	29
	3.2.2 Physico-Chemical Analysis	30-37
	3.2.2.1 Determination of moisture content	30-31
	3.2.2.2 Determination of total minerals or ash (%)	31
	3.2.2.3 Determination of Crude Protein by Kjeldahl Method	32-33
	3.2.2.4 Determination of Crude Fat	33-34
	3.2.2.5 Determination of total sugar	34-35
	3.2.2.6 Determination of pH	36
	3.2.2.7 Determination of Acidity as Citric acid (%m/m)	36
	3.2.2.8 Determination of total soluble solids (TSS)	37

	3.2.3 Mineral Content (Fe, Mg, Ca, K) Analysis	37-38
	3.2.4 Microbial Analysis	39-41
	3.2.4.1 Determination of Total Viable Count (TVC)	39-40
	3.2.4.2 Fungal test	40-41
Chapter-4	RESULTS	42-47
	4.1 Proximate composition of Raw Materials	42-43
	4.1.1 TSS	43
	4.1.2 Moisture	43
	4.1.3 pH	43
	4.1.4 Acidity	43
	4.2 Proximate composition of prepared leathers	44-46
	4.2.1 Moisture	45
	4.2.2 Protein	45
	4.2.3 Fat	45
	4.2.4 Reducing Sugar	45
	4.2.5 Ash	45
	4.2.6 Fiber	45
	4.2.7 Total soluble solid (TSS)	45
	4.2.8 pH	45
	4.2.9 Acidity	46
	4.3 Mineral Content (Fe, Mg, Ca, K) in Final Product	46
	4.4 Microorganism test result	45
Chapter-5	DISCUSSIONS	46
Chapter-6	CONCLUSION	47
Chapter-7	SUMMARY AND SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER WORK	48

REFFERENCE 49-53

Appendix A Photo G allery

54-55

Appendix B Process flow diagram for preparation of Mango

Pulp, Papaya Pulp and Pineapple Juice

56-57

BRIEF BIOGRAPHY

58

LIST OF TABLES

SL. No.	Title	Page No.
Table: 2	List of countries where scientific studies have been	3
	performed on fruit leathers and studied fruits	
Table: 2.1	Nutrient Content of Ripe Mango	5
Table: 2.2	Nutrient Content of Pineapple	6
Table: 2.3	Nutrient Content of Papaya	6
Table: 3	Summary of information provided by research carried out on fruit leathers	17-19
Table: 3.1	Maintaining Composition for Preparing Four Samples	24
Table: 4.1	Proximate composition of Raw Materials	42
Table: 4.2	Proximate composition of Final Product	43
Table: 4.3	Mineral Content in Final Product	45
Table: 4.4	Microorganism test for leather samples	46

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation	Elaboration
%	Percentage
°C	Degree centigrade
°F	Degree Fahrenheit
CVASU	Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
BBS	Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics
Kcal	Kilo Calorie
Kg	Kilogram
PRTC	Poultry Research and Training Center
Wt	Weight
Hr	Hour
G	Gram
mg	Miligram
Ca	Calcium
P	Phosphorus
CFTRI	Central Food Technological Research Institute
KMS	Potassium Metabisulphate
ppm	Parts Per Million
approx	Approximate
mm	Milimiter
BCSIR	Bangladesh Council of Scientific and Industrial Research
wb	Wet Basis
min	Minute
M,C	Moisture Content

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation	Elaboration
m/s	Meter per Second
lab	Laboratory
cm	Centimeter
L	Liter
mg/ml	Milligram per Milliliter
MPa	Megapascal
AAS	Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometry
TVC	Total Viable Count
ml	Milliliter
MRD	Maximum Recovery Diluents
PCA	Plate Count Agar
a_{w}	Water Activity
i.e	That is
etc	Et cetera
et.al	And other

Abstracts

The study was conducted on the development of the new product, mixed fruit leather recognized as sample F₁, F₂, F₃ and F₄. Where Mango, Pineapple, Papaya were the key ingredients. The present study was concerned with the development mixed fruit bar and its nutritional quality evaluation. The purpose of this study was to analyze the nutritional composition of mixed fruit leather. In this study mixed fruit leather was produced using Papaya, Pineapple, Mango and other raw materials. Attempt was made to produce fruit leather without adding colors and flavors. Sodium Benzoate 0.25% was used for preserve. Brix value of fruit puree was 26.13 and titratable acidity of the fruit puree was checked. Quality of the final product was evaluated by proximate analysis and microbial analysis. Moisture content, pH value, Total fat content, Fiber content, Ash content and Sugar content was tested. Total plate count and total mold count was tested as microbial analysis. Total plate count showed negative result but total mold count showed positive result. Moisture content was varied for different samples (10.25-13.33)% and pH value of the final product was varied for different samples. Fruit leather contain very less fat content (0.03%) and free fat content (0.025%). It contain high amount of fiber (6 %) and less ash (0.02%) and acid insoluble ash content (0.0016%). Fruit leather contain 11% of reducing sugars. Fruit leathers are simple low cost, healthy product that can be made in domestically.

Keywords: Mango Leather, Nutritional Quality, Microbial Analysis, Keeping Quality.